## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF APACHE GAS TRANSMISSION	)	
COMPANY, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING THE	)	
IMPLEMENTATION OF A PIPELINE REPLACEMENT	)	CASE NO.
PROGRAM, APPROVAL OF FINANCING PURSUANT	)	2017-00168
TO KRS 278.300 AND APPLICATION OF APACHE GAS	)	
TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC. AND BURKESVILLE	)	
GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A GAS	)	
PIPELINE REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE AND TARIFF	)	

## ORDER

On August 29, 2017, the Commission issued an Order granting, among other things, authority to Apache Gas Transmission Company, Inc. to implement a pipeline replacement program tariff and surcharge. The Commission, having reviewed the August 29, 2017 Order, and having discovered an error, HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

The last sentence starting on page four and continuing onto page 5 of the
August 29, 2017 Order is amended, in part, to read as follows:

When Apache bills Burkesville for pipeline transportation service, it should include the PRP surcharge amount on that bill.

 All other provisions of the August 29, 2017 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

AUG 3 1 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Acting Executive Director

\*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Apache Gas Transmission Co., Inc. 2718 Wesley Street Greenville, TX 75402

\*Burkesville Gas Company 119 Upper River Street P. O. Box 69 Burkesville, KY 42717

\*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504